GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1912
ANSWERED ON:04.12.2014

RURAL SELF EMPLOYMENT TRAINING INSTITUTES
Azad Shri Kirti (JHA)

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details regarding Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) being run under the National Rural Livelihood Mission across various districts of the country including Bihar, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the process for setting up RSETIin some States of the country is getting delayed;
(c) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to expedite the setting up RSETIs in all the districts of the country?

Answer

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIBIRENDER SINGH)

(a) Details regarding Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) run under the National Rural Livelihood Mission across various districts of the country including Bihar, State/UT-wise- aregiven in Annexure.

(b) No, Madam. The RSETIs are bank led institutes for which the land is to be allotted by the concerned State Government, free of cost, with nominal registration expenses. The Government of India would subsequently provide one time infrastructure grant of Rs.1 crore, when the intimation on undisputed possession of suitable land is made available by the concerned Bank. In situations where the land transfer is likely to take time due to lengthy procedures, the Banks start functioning immediately from hired premises.

()& (d) Do not arise.
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